Integration and deal related costs   5,885   6,253

Legal settlements/litigation   344   435

Restructuring, related and other2 costs   1,298   —

Total pre-tax adjustments   93,662   96,949

Income taxes   (25,416 )   (25,241 )

Adjusted net income   $ 283,081   $ 289,660

Adjusted net income per diluted share   $ 3.80   $ 3.65

Diluted shares   74,483   79,286

1 Includes amortization related to intangible assets, premium on receivables, deferred financing costs and debt discounts.

2 Includes impact of foreign currency transactions; prior amounts were not material ($0.4 million) for recast.

*Columns may not calculate due to rounding.

Exhibit 2

Key Performance Indicators, by Segment and Revenue Per Performance Metric on a GAAP Basis and Pro Forma and Macro Adjusted

(In millions except revenues, net per key performance metric)

(Unaudited)

The following table presents revenue and revenue per key performance metric by segment*

   As Reported   Pro Forma and Macro Adjusted2

   Three Months Ended March 31,   Three Months Ended March 31,

   2023   2022   Change
%

Change
  2023   2022   Change

%

Change

FLEET

- Revenues, net   $ 372.7   $ 351.6   $ 21.1   6 %   $ 364.6   $ 352.8   $ 11.8   3 %

- Transactions   118.6   116.6   2.0   2 %   118.6   116.8   1.8   2 %

- Revenues, net per transaction   $ 3.14   $ 3.01   $ 0.13   4 %   $ 3.07   $ 3.02   $ 0.05   2 %

CORPORATE PAYMENTS

- Revenues, net   $ 227.2   $ 183.8   $ 43.4   24 %   $ 234.8   $ 197.4   37.3   19 %

- Spend volume   36,526   27,435   9,091   33 %   36,526   29,971   6,556   22 %

- Revenues, net per spend $   0.62 %   0.67 %   (0.05) %   (7) %   0.64 %   0.66 %   (0.02) %   (2) %

LODGING

- Revenues, net   $ 122.3   $ 94.6   $ 27.8   29 %   $ 122.8   $ 97.5   25.3   26 %

- Room nights   9.4   9.0   0.4   4 %   9.4   9.1   0.2   2 %

- Revenues, net per room night   $ 13.07   $ 10.54   $ 2.53   24 %   $ 13.13   $ 10.67   $ 2.45   23 %

BRAZIL

- Revenues, net   $ 121.7   $ 102.5   $ 19.2   19 %   $ 121.0   $ 102.5   18.5   18 %

- Tags (average monthly)   6.5   6.1   0.4   7 %   6.5   6.1   0.4   7 %

- Revenues, net per tag   $ 18.63   $ 16.74   $ 1.89   11 %   $ 18.51   $ 16.74   $ 1.77   11 %

OTHER1

- Revenues, net   $ 57.3   $ 56.8   $ 0.6   1 %   $ 58.2   $ 56.8   1.4   2 %

- Transactions   298.0   293.0   5.0   2 %   298.0   293.0   5.0   2 %

- Revenues, net per transaction   $ 0.19   $ 0.19   $ 0.00   (1) %   $ 0.20   $ 0.19   0.0   1 %

FLEETCOR CONSOLIDATED REVENUES

- Revenues, net   $ 901.3   $ 789.2   $ 112.1   14 %   $ 901.4   $ 807.1   94.3   12 %

1 Other includes Gift and Payroll Card operating segments.

2 See Exhibit 5 for a reconciliation of Pro forma and Macro Adjusted revenue by solution and metrics, non-GAAP measures, to the GAAP equivalent.

*Columns may not calculate due to rounding.

Exhibit 3

Revenues by Geography and Segment

(In millions)

(Unaudited)

Revenues, net by Geography* Three Months Ended March 31,

  2023   %   2022   %

US $ 514   57 %   $ 472   60 %

Brazil   122   14 %   103   13 %

UK   108   12 %   95   12 %

Other   158   18 %   120   15 %

Consolidated Revenues, net $ 901   100 %   $ 789   100 %